
MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF TH"3:: CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

THURSDAY, JULY 2ND, A. D. 1936, 10:00 A. M. 

PRESE~T: Honorable Phil Wright, Acting M~yor, presiding, and Commissioners, Bushick, Steffler. 

Absent Hon. C. K. I~uin, Mayor and Commissioner Rubiola. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the Minutes of the 

meetings' of June 25th and 26th, was dispensed with and ordered approved. 

---MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS---

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions, were read and referted to the 

Commissioner of Fire and Police. 

Booster Sign System,for permit to erect ~lectric Sign Broadway & Josephine sts. 

IMOdern Neon Corp., for permit to ereot Zlectrio Sign 302 Mont errey st. 

Modern Neon Corp., for permit to erect Electric Sign 2123 S. Laredo st. 

l.~odern Neon Corp" tEor permit to erect 31ectri~ Sign Main & Pecan sts. 

Lodern Neon Corp., for permit to erect Electric Sign 3630 Broadway. 

Ivtodern Neon Corp., for permit to erect Electric Sign 1310 Carson st. 

Modern Neon Corp., for permit to erect :lectric Sign Main & Pecan. 

Modern Neon Corp., for penni t to erect Electric Sign 311 W. JOU(J3 Ave. 

llodern Neon Corp., for permit to erect Electric Sign Monterrey & :Frio sts. 

I/:odern ~Teon Corp., for permit to ereet Electric Sign 3600 Blk. Broadway. 

Modern Heon Corp., for permit to erect Electric Sign 5~~2 Braadway. 

Lodern .L~eon Corp., for permit to erect Electric Sign 505 E. Commerce st. 

1..ilodern Neon Corp., for permit to erect Electric Sign 1028 S. Fresa st. 

-Tew Sign Shop, for pe rmi t to erect Eleotric Sign 302 S. Alamo st. 

G. Salas, for permit to install gas equipment 701 Noga1itos st. 

ITexas neon Sign Go., for permit to erect ~lectric Sign 201 Broadway. 

Commissioner ~ushick introduced t~e following ordinance, which was read and passed and avproved, 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler, Nays, ~uin, Rubiola 

Absent. 

AN ORDINANCE MN-S5b 
Ar"'CEPTING AND APPROVING THE SECURITI ES PLEDGED BY THE FROST NATIONAL BkNK OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, 

TO SECURE THE CI1'Y FillTDS DEPOSITED _\ilJD TO BE DEPOSITED IN SAID BANK BY THE CITY DURING THE FISCA~ 

YEAR 1935, ANTI DIRECTING THE DEPOSITING OF SAID SECURITIES FOR SAFE-KEEPING, L~D RELEASING THE 

SECURITIES ON ALL BONDS HERETOFORE GIVEN BY SAID BAlifK AS CITY DEPOSITORY. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY TH~ CO~mISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the securities pledged with the Governing Body of the Uity of San Antonio by the 

Frost National Bank of San AntoniO, Texas, as City Depository, to secure the l'\llds of said City, 

deposited and to deposited, in said Bank, during the fiscal year beginning June 1, 1935 and end-

ing Hay 31, 1936, be and the same is hereby achepted' ~nd approved, and that receipt si'gned by th3 

I 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

Mayor, countersigned by the City Auditor, and attested by the City Clerk, be given said Barur for 
I 

the securities pledged by it, which said 'securities are described as follows:-

l-(a) Securities plecged by the Frost National Bank are described in the attached Exhibit 

ITA", which is made a part of this Ordinance by reference ~s fully as if it were specified herein 

2. The Receipt given to said Bank for the securities pledged by it shall recite, in sub­

tance, that the said securities have been duly pledged with the Gov'rning Body of the City of 

San Antonio, by the Frost National Baw{ of San Antonio, Texas, as a Depository of said City, for 

the purpose of securing the ~'unds of said Ci ty, deyosited and to be deposi ted, in said Bank dur­

ing the fiscal year beginning June 1, 1935, upon the terms an~ conditions prescribed and provide 

by law. 

3. It is directed that said securities be deposited by the Mayor, for safe-keeping, in safe 

deposit. box in the vaults of the l'lrost iJational Bank rented by the City from said Bank. 

4. That all securities on all bonds heretofore given to said City, by said Bank as City 

Depository, be and are hereby released from further liability as securities On such bonds. 

5. PASSED AND APPROVED this the 2nd day of July, A. D. 1936. 

ATTEST: Jas. Sim~son. 
--~CTi~t-y~C~le~r~k~.--------

EX.HIBIT n Aff 

Phil Wright. 
Acting :Mayor. 

San Antonio, Texas. 
June 29, 1936. 

RECEIVED of the Frost National Bank, San Antonio, Texas, the following securities pledged by . 

the said Bank to the Governing Body of the City of San Antonio for the purpose of securing funds 

deposited and to be deposited by said City for the fiscal year 1935. 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO ~rDING BONDS - SERIES 1931, 
DATED JULY 15, 1931, :NUMBERED AND MATURli'TG AS FOLLOWS: 

NUMBERS 

81 to 93 7/1/37 $ 13,000.00 
101 to 113 7/1/38 13,000.00 
121 to 133 7/1/39 13,000.00 
141 to 156 7/1/40 16,000.00 
166 to 182 7/1/41 17,000.00 
191 to 207 7/1/42 17,000.00 
216 to 232 7/1/43 17,000.00 
241 to 260 7/1/44 20,000.00 
271 to 290 7/1/45 20,000.00 
301 to 319 7/1/46 19,000.00 
331 to 353 7/1/47 23,000.00 
366 to 388 7/1/48 23,000.00 
401 to 423 7/1/49 23,000.00 
436 to 461 7/1/50 26,000.00 
476 to 502 7/1/51 27,000.00 
516 to 542 7/1/52 ,... 27,000.00 
556 to 585 7/1/53 30,000.00 
601 to 630 7/1/54 30,000.00 
646 to 674 7/1/.55 29,000.00 
691 to 723 7/1/56 33,000.00 
741 to 773 7/1/57 33,000.00 
791 to 823 7/1/58 33,000.00 
841 to 873 7/1/59 33,000.00 
891 to 923 7/.1/60 33,000.00 
941 to 973 7/1/61 33,000.00 
991 to 996 7/1/62 6,000.00 

(Coupons due 1/1/37 and subsequent coupons attached.) ------- $ 607,000.00 

City of Austin Water, Electric Light & Sewer 
4% Bonds. Nos. 183 to 192 inclusive, due 7/1/37, 
with 1/1/37 and subsequent coupons attached, 

City of Austin Water, ~lectric Light & Sewer 
416 Bonds, Nos. 355 to 359 inol.usive, due 7/1/39, 
with 1/1/37 and subsequent cou~ons attached 

City of Austin Water, Electric Light & Sewer 
4% Bonds, Nos. 442 to 461 inclusive, due 7/1/40, 
=~ +'1.... , h~L'2"ry n""--l'l ~~ ~'" n++,..,_'l...."",ri 

$10,000.00 

5,000.00 

20 000 .. 00 



IF 
3!J4 

City of Houston Roadways to Turning Basin 4i% 
Bonds, Nos. 237 to 240 inclusive, due 7/1/37, 
with 1/1/37 and subsequent coupons attached, 4,000.00 

City of San Antonio Flood Prevention 5% Bonds, 
Nos. 1121 to 1127 inclusive, due 1/1/41, with 
1/1/37 and subsequent coupons attached, 7,000.00 

City of San Antonio Permanent Bridge Construction 
5% Bonds, Nos. 81 to 85, due 1/1/41, with 1/1/37 
and subse'";uent coupons attached 2,500.00 

City of San Antonio Hire & Police Station 5% 
Bond, No. 81, due 1/1/41, with 1/1/37 and sub-
seQuent coupons attached 500.00 

Ci~ of San Antonio Construction Permanent Bridges 
4-~7o.Bond, uo. 51, due 1/1/37, with coupons due 
171/37 attached 500.00 

City of San Antonio Construction Permanent 
Bridges 4i% Bonds, Nos. 61 to 65 inclusive, 
at ~500.00 each, due 1/1/39, with 1/1/37 and 
subseluent coupons attached 

Ci ty of San Antonio Sewer & Drain's 4i;b Bonds 
Nos. 29 and 30, due 1/1/38, with 1/1/37 and 
subsequent coupons attached 

Ci ty of San Antonio Sewer & Drains 4t~; Bonds, 
Nos. 31 and 32, due 1/1/39, with 1/1737 and 
subsequent coupons attached 

City of San Antonio Street Pavin~ 4i% Bonds, 
Nos. 77 to 81 inclusive, due 1/1/39, with 
1/1/37 and subsequent coupons attached ' 

City of San Antonio Public Auditorium 4i% 
Bond, No. 61, due 1/1/39, with 1/1/37 and 
subsequent coupons attached 

City of San Antonio Street Paving 4~% Bond, 
No. 76, due 1/1/39, with 1/1/37 and sub­
sequent coupons attached 

City of San Antonio Public Auditorium Bldg. 
4ifo Bonds, 'Nos. 62 and 63, due 1/1/39, with 
1(1/37 and subsequent coupons attached 

City of San Antonio street Opening & Widening 
4i% Bonds, Nos. 121 to 130 inclusive, due 
171/39, with 1/1/37 and subsequent coupons 
attached 

City of San Antonio Fire & Police Station 4i% 
Bonds, Nos. 38 and 39, due 1/1/40, with 1/1737 
and subse1uent coupons attached 

City of San Antonio Flood Prevention 5/b Bonds, 
Nos. 1031 to 1040 inclusive, due 1/1/39, with 
1/1/37 and subsequent coupons attached 

City of San Antonio Public Auditorium Bldg. 
4iJ'Bonds, Nos. 64 and 65, due 1/1/39, with 
1/1/37 and subsequent coupons attached 

City of San Antonio Incinerator 4i% Bond, 
No. 43, due 1/1/39 , with 1/1/37 and sub­
sequent coupons attached 

City of Houston 576 Sani tary Sewer Bonds, 
due 1/15/37, Nos. 57 to 60 inclusive, with 
1/1/37 and subse:uent coupons attached 

$ 2,500.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

5,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

2,000.00 

10,000.00 

2,000.00 

10,000.00 

2,000.00 

1,000.00 

4,000.00 

City of San Antonio 5% Flood Prevention 
Bonds, due 1/1/38, Nos. 911 to 935 inclusive, 
with 1/1/37 and subseQuent coupons attached 25,000.00 

state of Texas 4i% Relief Bonds Second Series, 
due 3/1/37-39, Nos. 1240-1257 inclusive, 1455-
1476 inclusive, 3021-3040 inclusive, with 
9/1/36 and subsequent coupons attached 60,000.00 

Uni ted states 37b Treasurery Notes Series C 1938, 
due 3/15/38, Nos. 1016 to 1020 inclusive, f10 ,000.00 each, Nos. 801, 802 aDd 804, 
~100,000.00 each, with 9/15/36 and sub-
se~uent coupons attached 350,000.00 

Harria~ County 3% Road ~ Bridge Bonds Series B, 
due 1/15/42, Nos. 1251 to 1300 inclusive, with 

I 

I 

I 

I 



" I.J 

I 

~ •. 

E -', 
\ 

l 

" 

I 

1/15/37 and subse-uent coupons attached, 
TOTAL - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

50,000.00 $577,000.00 
- - - - - $ 1,184,000.00 

The sa~d securities have been deposited in safe deposit box 1671 and have been duly pledged 

with the Governing Body of the City of San Antonio by the said Frost Hational Bank, as a dep­

ository of said City, for the purpose of securing the funds of said City, deposited and t:: be 

deposited in said Bank by virtue of Ordinance passed vctober 3, 1935, of said City, upon the 

terms and conditions prescribed and provided by law. 

C OU:'JT ~~RSI GITED: 

Walter Tatsch Auditor. ---------------------
Jas. Simpson. City Clerk. 

----------~---------
w. J. Heye 

CITY OF SAN AnTONIO, TEXAS., 

BY: Phil Wright. 
Acting r.l£ayor, City of San Antoni 

Texas. 
BY Frank H. Bushick. 

Tax Commissioner, City of San 
Antonio, Texas. 

WITNESSES 

FROST ~;ATIONAL BAI'TIC. 

BY: Jno. W. Gaddis 
vi c e Pres! dent. 

BY: T. C. Frost. Jr. 

BY: W. L. Daniel, Jr. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and approved, 

bp- the following vote on roll call, to-wit; 'Ayes, WrigJ;lt, Bushick, Steffler. nays, Q;uin, Rubiola 

Absent. 

Uo.30 A"T O~DI~TA~TCE M N - S 5 7 
Transferring $86,000.00 from Various Funds to the 1936 General Fund. 

BE IT ORDAIn~D by the Co:;>missioners of the CJi ty of San Antonio, that, 

The Commissioner/of Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and 

they are hereby directed to transfer or Cuase to be transferred, the sum of $86,000.00 to the 

1936 General Fund, out of the following Funds: 
\ 

Back Tax General Fund - - - - - - - - - - $ 36,000.00 
1935 General Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - 50,000.00 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commi2sioners of the City of San 

~tonio that this Ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at three several 

~eetings of the Commission. 

PASSED fu~D APPROVED on the 2nd day of July 1936. 

Phil Wright. 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 

City Clerk. 
Acting lIayor. 

~ommissioner Bushick introducec the following ord~nance, which was read and passeG and approved, 

I~y the following ~ote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, Quin, Rubio1a, 

lAb sent • 

~TO.31 AIT ORDINANCE -558 
~9propriating $125,000.00 out of 1936 General Fund to pay five (5) Notes Nos. 1 to 5 Inclusive. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of Sah Antonia, that, 

The sum of $125,000.00 be and the same is hereby a-')propriatecl out of 1936 General Fund (Variqu.s 

Departments) to pay five (5) Notes Nos. 1 to 5 inclusive, of the 1936 General Fund Series, matur~ 

~ng on or before July 1, 1937, payable to the Frost National Bank and the Alamo National Bank of 



FROST NATIONAL BANK 

:Note No. 1 
Note No. 3 
Note No. 5 

$25,000.00 
25,000.00 
25,000.00 

$75,000.00 

ALA1vlO NATIONAL BANK 

Note No.2 
Note No.4 

$25,000.00 
25,000.00 

$50,000.00 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City of San 

~ntonio that this Ordinance shall receive final action without having b-oen read at three several 

meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AnD APPROVED on the 2n(t day of July, 1936. 

Acting Mayor. 
Phil Wright. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 
City Clerk. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and approved, 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, Q~in, Rubiola 

Absent. 

No.32 AN ORDINANCE MN-S 57 
Appropriating ~,000.84 out of Police & Firemen's Pension Fund to pay three (3) Notes Nos. 1 to 

3 Inclusive. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $3,000.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Police & Firemen's Pens on 
I". 

Fund, to p~y three (3) Notes Nos. 1 to 3 inclusive, of the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund Serie , 

- maturing on or before July 1, 1937, payable to the Frost National'Bank and the Alamo National 

Bank of San Antonio, Texas, as follows: 

FROST ~IATIONAL BANK 

Note no. 1 
Note No. :3 

$1,000.00 
1,000.00 

_ $ 2,000.00 

ALAMO NATIONAL BANK 

Note No.2, $1,000.00 

AND~ the sum of $.84 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Police & Firemen's Pension 

Fund to pay interest On the foregoin notes. 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of CODwissioners of the City of San 

Antonio that this Ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at three several 

meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 2nd day of July, 1936. 

Phil Wright. 
Acting Mayor. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 
City Clerk. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and approved, 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, Quin, Rubiola 
I 

Absent. 

INO • 33 AN ORDINANCE -S60 
I!APprOpriating $4,000.00 for Special Services, materials & supplies. 

'I BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissi oners of the City of San Ant on:L 0 , that, 
i 
I \ The sum of $4,000.00 or as much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby app op-

riated for speCial services, materials, and supplies as per approved purchase ordered filed with 

the City Auditor: 
Park Improvement Fund of 1936 - - - - - $ 2,500.00 
Sewer Construction Fund of 1936 - - - - 1,000.00 
Bridge Construction Fund of 1936 - - - 500.00 

$ 4,000.00 

It is ordered by a two-thi·rds, vote of the fu:ll Board of Commissioners of the City of ~an ,Antonio 

I 

I 



E 

( 

'-

I 

~ 

E' 

1 

... 

that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at three several meet-

ings of the Commission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 2nd day of July, 1936. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 
--~C~i~t-y~C~l~e~rTk-.-------

Plril Wright. 
Acting Mayor. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and approvea 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, luin, Rubiola. 

Absent. 

No.34 AN ORDINANCEMN-5~/ 

Appropriating $363.75 to pay Kelly Construction Company, W. A. Kelly President, for services in 

connection with rental of 1 - 10 ton Holt Tractor and a 12" grader with scarifier for work at 

Winburn Field, as per agreement of February 18, 1936, also for rental of gas roller. 
~ 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of Three Hundred Sixty-three and 75/100 ($363.75) Dollars be, and the same is here~y 

appropriated out of the 1936 General EUnd (Winburn Field Department) to pay Kelly Construction ,_~ 

Company, W. A. Kelly, President, for ,the use of one ten (10) ton Holt Tractor and a l2f1 grader 

with scarifier for work at Winburn Field, making cut on creek, general excavation and grading, 

covering the period of time for June 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 1936 (77i hrs. at 

the rate of $20.00 per day - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ 193.75 

For rental of gas roller used in rolling runways at Winburn Field, for the purpose 

of permanent public improvements, covering the period of time for June 18, 19, 20, 22, 

23,24, 25, 26, 27, 1936, (85 hrs.) at the rate of $2.00 per hour - - - - - - - - - - -1 170.00 
Total - - 4? 363.75 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City of San 

Antonio, that this Ord~nance shall receive final action without having been read at three severa 

meetings of the Cownission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 2nd day of July, 1936. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 
----C~i~t-y~C~i-e~rk~.------

Phil Wright. 
Acting Mayor. 

Qommissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which wa~ read and passed and approved, 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, Quin, Rubiola~ 

Absent. 

No.35 An ORDINANCE -SlZ 

APPROPRIATING $150.00 OUT OF THE 1936 G TI2TERAL FU}\!D TO PAY RENT ON PROPERTY USED FO R PUBLIC HEALT ~ 

CZNTERS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Co::missioners of the City of San Antonio, thatrp 

1~ That $150.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1936 General Fund - Healt~ 

Department to pay rent on property for the month beginning June 25, 1936 and ending July 25, 193p 

as follows: 

.F. G. Oppenheimer, Block #2, City Block 342, Lot 
#8, Public Health Center No.5, 646 W. Martin 
street - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ 45.00 

F. G. Oppenheimer, Block #2, Gity Block 342, Lot 
://:8 Publio. ~l th Cente!' No. 6 642-644 IN M:::l_~tin~t - 10:10_0 



$ 150.00 

2. It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Coroolissioners of the City of San 

Antonio that this Ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at three several 

~eetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 2nd day of July, 1936. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 
---=C~i~t-y~C~l-e-r~k-.-------

Phil Wright. 
Acting Mayor. 

Gommissi2ner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and approved, 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Stefflor. Nays, ~uin, Rubiola. 

A.b sent. 

~o.36 AN ORDINANCE jV/ N - 5 /:, ~ 
A.PPROPRIATING $4,000.00 TO PAY JOE COURAND PURCHASE PRICE OF PROPERTY FOR UN~ERPASS ON NOGALITOS 

STR'=":ET. 

BE IT ORDAIN~D BY THE COMl\1ISSIONERS OF TH·: CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That $4,000.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the street Improvement Fund 

2f 1936, to pay Joe Courand purchase price for a tract of land known as a portion of Lot A-7, in 

City Block A-IS, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, reQuired for the construction 

of underpass on Nogalitos Street. 

2. Upon execution of the deed approved by the City Attorney, the Auditor is directed to deliver 

warrant in the above amount to Joe Courand. 

3. It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City of Sar 

Antonio that the ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at three several 

meetings of the Commission. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED this 2nd day of July, 1936. 
Phil Wright. 

Acting Mayor. 

ATTEST: ____ ~J~a~s-.~S~i-m~p~s-o-n-.-------
City Clerk. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and a)proved, 

~y the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, Quin, Rubiolat 

lAbsent. 

I.NO.37 AN ORDINANCE - St,?-
!~PPROPRIATn!G $4.000.00 TO PAY FA'lNIE OPPD.rn:~Im:R. AS PURCHASE PRICE OF PROPERTY vOR UNDERPASS m 

II·'JOGALITOS STR1~ET. -
11 

II 
BE IT ORDAINED BY TE4.:: COI]r:I:~SIO~TGRS OF Tlr..:: CITY OF SAN .\}'TTONIO:-

1. That $4,000.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the street Improvement 

Fund of 1926, to pay Fannie Oppenheimer, as purchase price of a strip of land o~f the west p~rt 

of Lots 15, 16 and 17, City Block 2827, Admfis and Wicks Suerte No. 161, in the City of San Anton 0, 

Bexar County, Texas, required for the construction of underpass as ITogalitos street. 

2. Upon execution of the deed, ap~roved by the City Attorney, the Auditor is directed to 

deliver warrant in the above amount to Fannie Oppenheimer. 

3. It is ordered by two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City of San 

Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at three several 

meetings of the Commission. 

4. PASSED /U~D AJ?PROVED this 2nd day of July, 1936. 

I 

I 



. ~ 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 
City Clerk. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed; and ayproved 

y the fo~lowing vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. ~ays, Quin, Rubio1a. 

Absent. 

No .3'8 AN ORDINANCE JV/N- 51..0 

Appropriating C50.00 out of the City of San Antonio Excavation Trust Account for ReflU1ds and 

Repairs. 

B~ IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

I 
,The sum of $50.00 be, and the same is hereby appro~riated out of 2xcavation Trust Account 

I for re funds and repairs, as per City ~nginGerTs letter of July 1st, 1936 as follows: 

A. J. Ivlonier n Co. Inc. refund ~ 10.00 e.c - - - - - v 
Wm. R. Jones - - - - - - - - - n - - 25.00 
City of San Antonio - - - - 1I - - - 15.00 

$ 50.00 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote ill' the full Board of ()ommi~)sioners of the City of San 

Antonio that this Ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at three several 

meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 2nd day of July, 1936. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 
---C~l~'t~y~C"l~e~rrk~.~-------

Phil Wright. 
Acting, Mayor. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and a?proved, 

by the ~ollowing vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, (luin, Rubiola. 

Absent. 

No.39 AN ORDI~TANCE - .s ~~ 
A~propriating 136.75 out of 1936 General Fund (Parks and Plazas Dept.) to pay City Sanitary Com-

pany f:::,r ':Jleaning Septic Tank at Concepcion Park • 

BElT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

The sum of 'Thirty-Six and 75/100 Dollars (~36.75) be and the same is hereby appropriated OUlI 

of the 1936 General Fund (Parks and Plazas Department) to pay the City Sanitary Company for 
I 

cleaning Septic Tank at Concepcion Park. 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the Full Boar~ of Commissioners of the City of San 

Antonio trat this Ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at three several 

meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 2nd day of July, 1936. 

Phil Wright. 
Acting r~layor. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 
City qlerk. 

Commissioner Steffler,introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and approvea,­

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, Quin, Rubi01a. 

Absent. 

AN ORDINANC E -.s t, 7 
CLOSING PART OF FEST STREET. 

BE IT ORDAIN~D BY THE COMlnSSION~RS OF TE3 'fCITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
• 

1. That the part of Fest street adjacent to City Block A-13, described as follows: 



'-. 

Beginning at a point in tJle north line of Fest 
street, and the west line of the relocated Fest street; 

Thence in a westerly direction along the north 
line of Fest street, a distance of 77.7 feet to a point 
in the new established east line of Nogalitos street; 

Thence in a southerly direction along the new 
establish east line of Nogalitos street, a distance of 
57.20 feet to the south line of Fest street; 

Thence in an easterly direction along the sou~h 
line of Fest street, a distance of 134.8 feet to a point 
in the west line of the relocated Fest street; 

Thence in a northerly direction along the west line 
of the Relocated Fest street, a distance of 58.0feet to 
the point of beginning, as shown on plat attached, is hereby 
abolished, closed and abandoned by the City of San AntoniO, 
as a public street, under the power vested in the City by the 
Constitution, the laws of the state of Texas and the Charter 
of the City of San AntoniO, and quit claims unto the Fest estate 
its right in said real estate. 

2. This ordinance is passed and a0proved as a matter of public necessity and convenience, sa d 

portion of said street not being uEed by the public nor is it being maintained as a public stree 

of the City of San AntoniO, and it is to the best interest to close it as described. 

3. PASSED AlTD APPROVED this 2 day of July A. D. 1936. 

Phil Wright. 
Acting Mayor. 

ATTEST: __ ~J~a~s~.~S~i~m~p~s~o~n~.~ __ __ 
City Clerk. 

On motion, duly seconded and ca.:'ried, tri8 following petition, was read and referred to the 

Commi=sioner of Taxation. 

Petition of Progressive Missionary Baptist ChurCh, For exemption from Taxation. 

Commissioner Steffler made the following recommendation, which was read and adopted by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, ;luin, Rubiola. Absent. 

E. H. Cunningham, for approval of sub-division plat five acres out of M. Leal original survey 

ITo. 30, Granted. 
., 

I 

I 

Commissioner Wright, made the following recommendations, which were read and adopted by the foll:>wing 

Ivote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushiok, Steffler. Nays, Quin, Rubiola. Absent. II 
I Bear Oil Co., for permit to install gas equipment 605 Austin st. Granted. 

I 

I Geo. L. Bragg, for permit to erect :::lectric Sign 901 Main Ave. Granted. 

Geo. L. Bragg, for permit to erect Electric Sign 1110 S. Presa st. Granted. 

Geo. L. Bragg, for permit to erect _~lectric Sign Dewey & N. st. Mary's st. Granted. 

Allin Frazier, for permit to install gas equipment 901 Virginia Blvd. Granted. 

Matilde Elizondo, For a~proval of site for Drive-in sta. S. Laredo & Brazos sts. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service, for permit to erect Electric Sign 5CO N. Flores st. Granted. 

Gulf Oil:~,Corp., for permit to install gas equipment Broadway & Grayson sts. Granted. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and approved. 

II by the following vote on roll call, to-wi t; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. Nays, t~uint Rubiola. 

I Absent. 

bO.46 AN ORDINANCE f1 N ... S 6 S 
I Appropriating $17.00 rb~ moving of Street Car from Presa strpet to Lincoln Park. 

BE IT ORDAIN~D by the Commissioners of the City of San An~onio, that, 

The sum of Seventeen ($17.00) Dollars, be an~ the same is hereby appropria~ed out of the 

1936 General Fund, street Maintenance Department, to pay otto Rabel for moving car from S. Presa 

I 



I 

r 
I 
1 

[ 

4(} ~ 

treat to city property opposite Lincoln Park, as pe~ agreement. 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City of San 

ntonio, that this Ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at three several 

meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED A~rD APPROVED on the 2nd day of July, 1936. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 
----C~i~t-y~c~l~e~r~k-.-----------

Phil Wright. 
Acting 1JIayor. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourne_d_e __ 

APPROV 




